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Miss Grace Bauer,

The c&ty!up!hl.

Parkersburg, W.Va.

. My dear Miss Bawer:

We have just received from Presidemt Chem his letter of

July 27, 1928 a copy of whish I enclose herewith. You will note

that Nenking &s very anxfous to have you returm to the fleld as

soon as practicable. Wohopthatyo&plmmmhthtmunc-
range for such a return and will be happy to take the matter t}p@brb
in detail as soon as we hear from you.

Very eordlally yours,

B A GARSIDE




Grace L. Bauer
The City Hospital
Parkersburg, W. Pa.

. 9, 1988,

Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,

China Union Universities, TE«&"# -
150 Fifth Ave., vkl E'ER
Yew York City.

Dear Mr. Garside:

Then I returned to Parkersburg today I found your
letter of the 27th enclosing Dr. Y. G. Chen's letter of
July 27th.

I am happy to know that there is a desire on the part
of the University to have me return to Yanking and I hope
that it will be possible for me to do so.

I am so eager to return to the work that were I the
only one to be considered I eould be ready to return very
shortly. However I must think of others. It is only just
that I should give the Parkersburg City Hospital sufficient
time to find some one to take their laboratory. I must also
consider my narents. They of course will bring no pressure
to prevent my going, but I should be happier to go with
their full consent.

I had rather anticipated that I would be asked to
return, but I had not expected it to come so soon. Still
I can sce that the greatest héed maybe at the present time
and I donot want to shirk my duty. Shall appreciate any

&
further details that you can give me.

Assuring you of a devoted interest in the work at

Yanking, I am

owYS$

Very siw!‘¢=2] 7
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The City Hospital,

Miss Grece Bawmer,

and
to return to the work

a 1ittle later.
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My dear Niss Bamer:

‘Banking a little later and will send us further information as to dates

_ and details in the near future.

Yery sordially yours,
B A GARsIDE




Grace L. Bauer
The @ity Wospital ‘
Parkersburg, W. Va. { Nanking

Septo ) 7, 192

Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
University of Nenking,

150 Fifth ave., = 0 REA
New York City. TfaANN:ER
Dear Mrs. Garside:

Your letter of the 15th received today. I scarcely know how
to begin to answer it. I had hoped you were going to be able to give me
some definite idea as to when ybu wanted me to return.

As I see the thing now the earliest possible date that I
could leave the East would be the first of the year.

In all justice and decency I should give the hospital here
two months notice before I leave them. This will bring my time of leaving
up tA@bout the end of November. I havenot yet told them of the possibility
of my going and shallnot do so until I am sure that I am returning to
Nanking.

After I leave here I feel that I should have at least & month
for preparation and visithg with my femily. I was home for only a little
over a month when I returned from China last yezr. They are none t00
heppy to have me return and should think that I was greatly abusing them
were I not to give them sometime before I start back. This would have
to put my sailing somewhere around the middle of January.

I wish it were possible before you definitely decide to have
me return for you to have some word from the hospital staff who are now
in Nenking. If they think they need me, I want to go to them as soon
as possible, but it may seem wise to them to have the laboratory managed

by Chinese technicians. They may at least prefer it for a temporary

OUEBH




Grace XL. Baner y
The Qity Hospital
Purkershurg, W. Ha, ;;l /07:'122;//
-l

if not a permanent arrangement. Miss Ven Vliet wrote me before she sailed
that after they had made the hospitel sit up and walk they hoped to send
for me, but &t that time it was very foolish to talk about a leboratory
when the hospital wasnot even running. Should you decide to have me
return next summer or fall the arrangement would be satisfactory to me.
1 went to do the thing that is best for the work in Nankinge.

I was glad for the word from Mr. Reisner. The Uriversity has
had a dark difficult yeer, and I am happy to know that the prospects
are brighter. We should all be proud of those Chinese leaders. It is
ken like thet that give us faith in the future of China.

Hoping that I have made myself clear and that I may have some=

thing definite from you soon, I am

Very sincerely yours,

fris G







Grare L. Baner.
The @ity FWospital
. Parkersburg, W. Ba.

¥r. B. A. Carside, Secretary,

University of Nenking, R
150 Fifth ave., TRA

New York City.
Dear lr. Carsides

Your letter of the 25th received. I greatly appreciate your
cabling to Nanking, and shall eagerly await their reply. I had rather
hoped that I might have some definite word from you by the first of
October, so that I could leave Perkersburg thé end of November.

I hope you donot think I have been unregsonable in desiring
some word from the hospital steff. It is not that I question Dr. Chen's
authority, it is only that I thought the hospital steff might understend
the needs of the hospital better than the University staff. Then I
went to China the first time in 1919, I wented very much to weit for
another yeer before starting. The University people who were in
America urged that I go immediately, seid I was very much needegfby the
hospital. ‘hen I reached Nenking the hospital steff frenkly told me
that they wondered why the Boerd had sent me out, that they could
really have gotten along very well without me. As time went on I
hope I proved to be of use to them. If I have been useful enough that
they need me beck I shall gladly gos but T really have no desire to
repeat the experience of 1919.

Once more assuring you of my interest and desire to do the

right thing in this matter, I am

Very sincerely yours,
/)

o9,
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TRANSFER

September 26, 1928

University of Nanking

Miss Crace Bawer,
The City Hospital
Parkershirg, W.Va.
My dear Miss Bauer:

On receipt of your letter of September 1Tth we cabled to

nanhn‘ reporting that you would probably be able to return to the

£101d about the middle of Jamuary, and esking whether they wished
you to eome at that time. As soom as I receive a reply to the e~
ble I will at ones eommmisate with you.

As I wrote you in my earlier letters, our request from
Presideat Chem authorises us to proceed with the arrangenents*for your
return at whatever date ymnyhcblohp.mmlmmm-
I quite appreciate, however, your anxiety to have direst word from
the University es to whether your plams for returning are satisfao-
tory to the field,

VYery sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE




UNIVERSITY . OF NANKING

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

NANKING, CHINA Qctober 3, 1938

b ore Tontial, TRANSFER X -

My dear Miss Bauer:

We are very much pleased %o learn through & cable
from New York that you will be able to return to the hospi al bty
Januarye : -

The hospital has been open since A t 30th, mostly for alinics, but

there are about ninety patients in he wards at present. The staff

are finding it dirficult to run the hospital on account of shortage

of techniocal and professional assistance, 20 you can see it is a great

relief to us all to learn o ( Chang Fong-I,

guperintendent, is very much pleased to have this news, and only

fehes that you gould reach here sooner. ¥e anticipate with pleasure
¥i g you with us once more. :

Yery sincerely yours,

% b , Y. G. Chen.




TRANSFER

Ostober 16, 1928

Miss Grace Bawer,

The City Hospital

Parkersburg, W.Va.

My dear Miss Bauer: :

We have been Oomly expeoting some reply from the
ﬁbmtothooablolsutth-uwzwnpa‘th‘m
willingness to return about the first of J-nnryand asking whether
this 1s satisfactory to them. Thus far we have had no word. We
are ther&m addressing a new eable to Nanking asking them to re-
1y at the earliest possible date.

Ve are extremely sorry that the field is so slow in re-
plying. I oan quite appresiate that the delay must be seriously eom-
plicating your own plans.

VYery sineerely yours,

B A GARsIDE




TRANSFER

University of Nanking
Ostober 22, 1928

¥iss Graee L. Baver,
The City Tospital,
Parkersburg, WsVa.

Yy dear ﬂ}sn_. Bauer:

I am happy to report that we have now received a cadble reply
from Nenking in response to inguiries we cabled them on Septembder 22 and
egain on October 17. Their cable states that the field heartily ap-
proves of your return about January and asks that wo carry out these
plans as outlined in our eables.

Since writing you last I have had a long talk with Mr.Reisner
gbout your feelings in the matter of your retwrn. He is eonfident that
the needs st the Hospital are so mumerocus and so wrgent that there can
be no doubt of a real need for you.

: We hope therefore that it 1s not too late for you to begin
preparations for estarting to Chima at the end of this year or early in
1929. Our office stands.ready to assist you in any way it ean. We
shall be glad to seek steamsr reservations for you or to assist in any
other items of your travel srrangements as soon as you advise us of
your probable needs.

Very sordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




Grace L. Baner
The @ity Hospital
$Harkersburg, W. Wa.

Naﬂhng

Oct. \g5y 1928

¥r. B. A. Garside,
University of Nanking,
150 Fifth ave.,

New York Citye.

¥r. CGarside:

+

vour letter of the ZZnd received yesterday. It

I had replied to yours of the 16th.

for you to send a

TRANSFER

’“\1\#

came before

second cable,

reciatbon of your understending of the

to more inconvenience than T, for the;
’

P
|

"he tried
would stay.

some word from China.

Now that the word has come 7 4

in that I
for me
tne case I shallnot be able to
I explained to you sometime ago that I felt I

home before leaving Americe.

gveral times

must

The Parkersburg City

were eager

to exact

T could only held them off until

nave definitely told them that
neve promised them two months notice it
to leave Parkersburg before the end of Decem-

stert for China before

have a

Toda; brought a letter from Dr. Chen expressing gratitude

that I am sble to return and only
first of the year. If they really need me that badly I
ceedingly that I must delay until February.

T shall appreciate your

¢;7’$Am7%60n as you advise me of them I

regretting that it cannot be before the

regret 6x=

getting steamer reservations for me.

shell meke my plans esccordingly.

You spoke in a former letter of a medical examinstion. Do




Grare L. Baner

The City Hospital 70-2 5:.2/
Parkershurg, . Va,

M. B. A. Carside page 2

you have any particular blanks for said examination.? I rather suppose

C/nybflit would be wise to have it as early as possible. I am S0 perfectly

well that I anticipate no difficulties.

Do you have the blanks for clergy dcertificates for the
nestern and Testern Railroads? If so, when the time comes, kindly
send me those for 1929.

In that T am resighing here the end of December would
e esking too much to esk that the University of Nenking stert my

salery with Jenuery first. If you consider this unreasonable, just
frenkly sey so and elso tell me just when my salery will begin.
Just before we blew up in Nenking I had mailed to Arthur
He. Thomas Company, West Washington Square, Philadelphia, two Counting
| L€ will sy 3 3 p . . L . 1
7%’ p>Thapbers and four licroscope Objectives to be repaired. These were

. }1,7K”

v later returned to your office without being repaired. wWould it not
seem wise to you, now that the hospitel is open and the laboratory
expects to run, that these be gsent back to Arthur Thomas for repaif?

I should also like to ask what you think would be wise re-
garding supplies and apparatus for the laboratory. It must have been
Teppliary, 1927 that I sent an order to Arthur Thomes for supplies.

This order wes stopped by cable in Narch. If it were possible to get a
copy of that order it seems to me that it might be wise to get at

least some of those things started for China. If I wait until I

reach Nanking it will take about another six months to get supplies
back from America.

Very sincerely yours,
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TRANSFRR

University of Nanking
FNovember 1, 1928
Miss Grace Bauer,
The City Hospital,
Parkersburg, 7.Va.

My dear Miss Bauer:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Ostober 25th.

We are happy that you are now making definite plans to begiam
your journey to China gbout the first of February. ™e shall de glad to
make stesmsr reservations for you as of sbout that date, Will you let us
kmow your preference as to point of deperture and steamship line. or
eourse, the Empress roats from Vancouver are a 1ittle fastor than either
of the other lines. First class on the Bapress boats is a 1ittle more
expensive than on the President boats, but if onme 4s willing to travel

segond class the sost is somswhat less than on the American liners. The
Prosident boats from Seattle are a few days faster thén those from San
Franciseo although during the winter the southern route is somswhat warmer
than the northern. A great deal depends, of course on how the salling
dates fit in with your plans. I find that if you are sailing from Vaneou-
ver the nearest datesto Pebruary first are the "Bmpress of Russia” sailing on
Jamuary 26th and the "Empress of Asia" on February 9th. From Seattle you
will be able to get the "President Plerce” on Jamary 26th or the "Presi-
dent Taft" on February Sth. From San Francliseo you can get the "President
Jeckson" on Fobrmr! 1st or the "President Garfield" on Pebruary 5th. The
"president Garfield® is eonsideradly slower, being one of the sround-the-
world Doats. As soon as we have your preferense we will go forward with
arrangements.

A Yo are enmclosing blanks for your health examination. If you
will arrange for health examinstion and send us the blanks we will have
Dr.Vaughan of the Methodist Board pass on them as he nsually does for
our ocutgoing staff members. We are glad to know that you have been feol-
ing well this year and so antiofpate no difficultiss along medical lines.

The elergy application blanks for 1929 have not yet reashed wus.
We will remember to supply you when these blanks are received. It may be
well foryontbnuhduotthoutmlfyouhcn not received blanks by the
first of Deeember.

I have sent the field extrasts of seweral partion
urfwlmu&mthtnmm,mw'!ﬂ:
every point. The first point on whish I asked their adviee was

-
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Niss Orase Bauer-2 | , 11/1/28

at whish your salary should begin. The provision in the University staff
regulations goverfiing salary is that sa §s to begin om the date of
sailing, and that the first payment is to made in Nanking. This pro-
vision was made, however, primarily for mew appointess and does not exact-
1y f£it your ease. Inassuch as you most generously waived about half of
six months furlough salary voted you by the Trustees.in 1927, it certainly
seems t0 me most reasonable that your salary should begin from January lst.
I am sure we shall have some word from the field well in advance of this.

I will therefore commmiecate with you more fully as soom as I hear from
them.

e have already returned to the Arthur Thomas Company the
two Counting Chambers and four Mieroseope Objectives whisch were sent from
the field for repairs early in 1927 and were being held in this office
swaiting the reopening of the hospital. T understand that repairs on this
equipment have already been eompleted and that the equipment §s now on its
way back to Chinae.

1 have referred to the field your inguiries as regards supplies
and apparatus for the laboratory. Here too I hope that a reply will be re-
eeived not later than the middle of Deeember. That should give you time to
arrange for the shipment of whatever supplies amd apparatus is nceded early
enough for such material to reach the field about the same time that you do.

If there are any other matters in whieh our office can be of
assistanee please let us lknowe

Very cordially yonré. -
B A GARSIDE




Grare L. Bauer
The @ity FHospital
Parkersburg, . Ha.

Nov. 5, 19§a:~

Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
University of Nanking,

150 Fifth ave., TR ANSFER
New York Citye.
Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of the first received.

I wish you have gone ahead and made a steamer reservation
without questioning me, but since you have shall try to give you my
preference. In the first place I really care very little how I go.

If the saving on second class on the Canadian boats is wedth while
IAshould be glad to go on the "Empress of Asia" sailing February 9th.

I do somewhat dread the cold of the morthern trip in February, and for
that reason the"President Jackson" sailing from San Francisco February
first has its appeal. Just do whatever seems best to you and I shall
be perfectly satisfied.

I shall try to have the medical examination within the next
few days. It is more elaborate than I had anticipated and I really
hate to bother a doctor with it.

Some days ago Dr. Jeffers, a member of the hospital board,
told me he would see to it that no physician in town passed me, and
thereby make it impossible for me to leave here. I have decided to

brave the lion in his den and go to him for the examination.

I appreciate your taking up with those om the field the
various questions in my former letter and shall await with interest
their reply.

Today brought a very interesting report of the hospital

work and a personal letter from Dr. Chang Feng-I. It makes me quite




Grace L. Bauer
The @ity Hospital
Parkersburg, W. Pa.

Mr. B. A. Garside-2
eager to get back to the work again.

Thanking you for your interest and hbip,help, I am

Very sincerely yours,

bace Bansd







iuangren ook |

November 15%h
1928

University of Nankiag

Miss Grace Bauer
The City l!o-pitd.
Parkersburg, ¥. Va.

My dear liiss Bauer,

~ ¥e acknowl the receipt of your letters
of November 58h and November 10th, ¥ith the latter lettex
you very kindly returned your medical blanks. I quite ufrto
with your feel that the medioal information asked for is'a
pit involved ensive, but it 1s not for a lm:
myself to criticise the wisdom of you nmurses and in
such matters., I will ask the Medical Department of the
Methodist Board to go OVer these papers and give us their

: ations, but it seems quite clear that your r:g;rt
T maeually sesbisfactory and that you will have no aifficulty
in the matter of health.

I will at once take steps to arrange for a
booking for you on the *president Jackson®, saik from San.
Franoisco Feoruary lst, rtainly tuli you 1 find a
southern trip a more pl )
than the much oolder northexn srip, 2l
will arrive in t f t
of Asia®, sailing from Yancouver Feb :
everyone in Nanking will de very happy %o have you these
four dﬂ.o

We had 2 very satisfactory mesting of the
Nanking Board of Trustees yesterday. MNr, Reisner was mmt
and gave a very encouraging report of the way the work ne
forward during the last year in spite of the difficulties ch
have had to be overcome. '

1 will report %o you within a few days the
space reserved for you on the spresident Jaokson®.

Please kesp us notified of g ni:g g' c;n \

do %0 sesist you in youT prepar sions for

Yery cordially ¥y




Grace L. Bauer
@he ity Hospital
Parkersburg, M. Ha,

Nov. 19, 1928.

0 d-ﬂm
¥r. B. A. Garside, Secretary,

University of Nanking,
150 Fifth ave.,
New York City.

TS B E g gy
Dear Mr. Garside: ‘ﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ‘i’_ﬁi

Your letter of the 15th received. Hope the Medical Depart-
ment of the Methodist Board will find my physical examination satis-
factory.

I appreciate more than I can tell you your intention to
book me on the "Presdient Jackson". I rather dreaded the northern
route in February, but still didnot want you to think merunwilling
to go second class should you prefer sending me that.way.

I certainly hope I shall be of real serviced after reaching
Nanking. My family and the folks in the hospital here are bringing
so much pressure to persuade me that I should stay here, that there
are times that I can't help wondering if I am doing the wise thing.
Then I remember that there are at least six if not more hospitals in
China today who have laboratories with efficient technicians because
I went to China nine years ago. Surely it is God's work and it is
right that we should heed His call.

Thanking you for your interest, I am

Very sincerely yours,

S s o M B NS A i e,







TiansrER

Noveuber 21, 1928

University of Nanking

¥iss Crace Bauer,
The City Hospltal,
Parkersburg, W.Va.

Yy dear Miss Bamer:

Ve are sending you herewith duplisate copies of health swurvey
prepared by Dr.Vaughan. We are very happy indeed to have this official
statement that you are "in good eondition, fit to return to your work
in Chiu".

We have just received your letter of Nowember 19th and are glad
that you are plessed with the selection of the "Presfident Jasksom". I
feel that you need the rest that the steamer voyage will give yom and I
am sure that the southern route will prove more satisfastory during Feb-
ruary than the solder northern journey. :

I note that you ars feeling the presswre so often placed on all
our missionarfes to remain in this sountry. We ean guite appreciate ¥he
desire of your family amd fricnds aml yowr o sworkers im the hospital %o
keep you here but I know too that you feel the eall of the work in Nan-
king more strongly than anyome eould pieture it to you and that you are
looking forward eagerly to your return there evea though your eagerness
is perhaps mixed with some misgivings. We all feel that the workers in
Nanking are doing one of the finest pisses of Christian serviee being
rendered anyshere iu China. It 1s obiious that there is a most |

=

need theres whiech only you ean fille * , }

Please keep us informed of anything we oan do to assist.
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Grace L. Baner / ™
The Gity Hospital
Parkersburg, W. Pa. \\Nank‘mg

“pesT 9, 1928.
Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
University of Nanking, "r3
kg i
Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of the 6th received. I am quite satisfied with
the reservation of Cabin Ne. 33, Bed B. on the wpresident Jackson"
sailing from San Fruncisco February 1st. This will be my fourth»trip
on a ‘"President" boat so that I know their many comforts. As I wrote
you before I appreciate your sending md this way rather than on &
Canadian boat. I donot mean to under rate the camadian boats, but per-
sonally I prefer the American ones.

Your letter of November 2lst received. As you advise T
shall turn over a copy of the health survey to the mediedl off%ér upon
my arrival in Nanking.

Up until the present time I havenot received the blanks for
clergy certificate application. If you now have them in hand I should
be glad to receive them. I shall be leaving here the first of the
year for Baltimore and should like to use my clergy pass for that trip.

I am wondering if you will soon have some word from Nanking
about needed supplies for the leboratory in Nanking. I remember that
we were very low on several things when I sent that last order to
ArthquThomas Company, Philadelphia, February, 1927. Those seame arti-
cles must be missing plus various others that have been used up in the
meantime. I fear unless some thiffig:re soon started on their way to

Nanking, there will be considerableﬂlost in waiting for them.

When I wrote Dr. Chang Fong-

I I told him where I thought he




Grare L. Bauer

The City Hospital /I-7- _Z//

Parkersburg, W. Wa.
“g e

might find a copy of that last order. If he could forward that to us
it would be considerable help in placing a new order. Failing this
it maybe possible to get a copy from Arthur H. Thomas Company.

I am also eager to know what the decision will be regarding
my request that my salary begin with January first. Having lost
every earthly possession that I had in Nanking, I find it quite
necessary to count my pennies.

Thanking you for all your interest and helpfulness, I am

" Very sincerely yours,

b Qusy







THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL

717 ANN STREET
PARKERSBURG, W. VA.

pec. 16, 1928.

Nr. B. A. Garside, 'IH N ?
University of Nanking, |

150 Fifth ave.,
New York Citye.

Dear Mr. Garsides

Your letter of the 12th received. I have filled in and am enclosing
herewith the application blanks for clergy certificates. I shall need the
nastern and Testern to cross the country and expect to visit my sister in the
South before leaving so ekedd filled in all three. I was unable to state in
what publication my neame appeared. I supposed there is such a thing in ex-
istence. If you have the information and it is necessary shall appreciate your
filling it in. I didnot have an endorsement from & resident clergyman. Hoped
your endorsement would be sufficient. Neither have I sent money orders to cover
cost of each. They will likely accept your check. If you want me to pay these
fees let me know and I shall be glad to do so.

I think it would be a splendid idea to write to Arthur H. Thomas Com=
pany to see if they could give ms a copy of the order sent them in 1927. I can=-
not give the exact date of the order, but think it wes in February. At any rate
it wes before March 24th. I wasnot sure from your letter whether you would be
willing for me to write them immediately or wanted me first to write you. That
being the case I believe it would save time for you to write them at your earliest
convenience. 1In writing refer your inquiry to lir. william H. Liggett. Mr.
Liggett has charge of the foreign orders. He is very much interested in the
work and always gave us very careful service.

I suppose you understood that I didnot want the order sent as it

stood, but would like to have a copy of it to guide me in placing an order

at the present time. One of the big items on the order was a microtome. As

[1[]Y



THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL

717 ANN STREET

PARKERSBURG, W. VA. /R ’/ é-

Mr. B. A. flarsige-
07I2wJE

things are nowka microtome isnot needed in Nanking.

If it is just as convenient to you I should like to have my travel
allowance while I am still in Parkersburg. It is more convenient to do my
banking here than in Baltimore and the little bank here would like to sell me
my traveler's checksor do anything else they could to help me on my way.
However if you prefer sending the travel money in January it really makes
very little difference to me.

I shall be leaving Parkersburg the fiest or second of January;avMy

O SNSPRSISPRp——

home address is 438 S. Collins ave., Baltimore, Md.

B ———— e S e o

———————

Very sincerely yours,

b, Gy







Grare L. Baner
The @ity Hospital
Parkersburg, W. Pa.

Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
University of Nanking,
150 Fifth ave.,

TRANSFER

Dear Mr. Garsides
Recently I have developed & sciatica in my right leg. When
it continued I thought it wise to see a doctor. This I did Tuesday.

The verdict is that I au to part with my tonsils on Saturday.

I donot anticipate thet this will in any way interfere with

my original plans, but thought it wise to let you know about it.

I suppose if such an affliction hed to come it is well it came before

I started for Nanking, but to say the least it is very inconvenient.
with best wishes for the Christmas season, I am

Very sincerely yours,

LBy







University of Nanking
Deoenber 26, m

¥iss Grace Bauer,
The City Hospital,
Parkersburg, W.Va.,

Ky dear Miss Bauer:

Ve are oxtremely sorry to learn from your letter choe-
ber 20th that you have dewveloped a case of solatios and that yowr
dostorts verdiet is that you shall part with your tonsils as a prep-
eration for your Christhias holidays. We simserely trust that the
separation from your tonsils does not prove too painful amd that the
operation has already begun to produse a satisfactory effect on your
sclatlca. Undoubtedly you are celsbrating Christams week in bed,
which is hardly ns one would wish.

Under date of November 28th President Chen has written as
follows in reply to inquiries I sent him on Ostober 2Tth.

“In reply to your letter regarding Miss Bauer:

Ve ars very sorry that we did not send a cable but we
thought at the time it was not negcessary but we san understand
that it affected her plans somewhat. We are very glad that
she is ooming bask to help wse I had a letter from her the
other day imforming us of her willingness to return to the
hespital work.

"In regard to the salary matter, we wish we sould make
this special arrangement for her as suggested im your letter,
but it seems to us Shat there are ethem invelwed in such a
plan. It would effeect, not only Miss Baner, but Miss Hynds,
Miss Van Viiet and Miss Jeffrey and 4f we make the allowamwse
for lilss Bawer it would be only fair to make the same adjust.
went with the other members who returned wunder sémilar oom®
ditions. It seems to us the best poliecy will be to somtimue
under owr regular ruling, having salary begin with the date of
tqilin‘.

“In relation to the matter of equipment for the laboratory;
we feel 1t may bo necessary for Miss Bauer to see the present
equi , wapplies, eto. as well as the work that is being dems
at ¢ mmemwmmpmummr«.dmm
equipment and supplies. WWhen we made the invemtory we
that a good deal more was saved than we antisipated,
would seem to us worth while for Miss Bauer to lmow

O0YE
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Miss Bauer-2

of the preseat equipment and plams for the work before orders
are placed for additional material. She ean Secure oquipment
and supplies by mail n’n her arrival."” :

1am memmrxoumueumasu
the salery question and the matter of equipment. I presume, however,
there is not mush mere to be done but simply to follow these instrus-
sions as they same to ws from the fields

I simcerely hope that by the time this reashes you .
will have completely recuperated from the effest of your tonsilesto
and that you will soom be leaving Parkersburg for your hame. L %@
keep our office m«nddwﬂxmnmdctouduhm[
preparation.

Very oordially yours,

B A GARSIDE




THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL

717 ANN STREET
PARKERSBURG, W. VA

Dec. 27, 1928.
Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
University of Nanking,

150 Fifth aveoey
New York City,

Dear Mr. Garside: hﬁ}%NSFE?‘

I am enclosing to you a card which came from lMiss Priest yesterday.

Tt is quite possible that you have heard from the University in Nanking in the
same mail. The news this carries distresses me greatly.

I am refering to her suggestion thet I weit until I reach Nanking before
ordering supplies. If I do as she says it will mean that the supplies willnot
resch Nanking before next September. As it is they should have been started be-
fore this. It maybe that they are not clear about the supplies I desire, I am
only asking that the things I ordered in Feb., 1927 be sent. I know that they
were needed then and that they must De needed now. There maybe be many other
things needed, but these I know definitely.

It will be very poor economy to sent me to Nanking and after I get
there give me nothing witﬂ@hcih to work. If the hospital cannot afford to
equip the laboratory then it cannot afford a laboratory technician. You might
as well have sent Miss Priest out as treaussr, and have told her that you could-
not give her & typewriter or pencils or paper or ink, or have sent out the dogtors
and nurses, told them to open the hospital, but that you couldnot afford beds.
Now if the University cannot afford the necessary glassware, chemicals, etc.
it would seem to me very wise to immediately reconsider my appointment. Of course
to recall the appointment now would meant considerable inconvenience to me, for
T leave Parkersburg in a few days, nevertheless it would be far wiser to leave me
in American than to send me to Nanking under conditions that would be impossible

for me to worke.

I havenot yet received the clergy certificates.

O0YH




717 ANN STREET
PARKERSBURG, W. VA

THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL
/2—27«21/

Mr. Be A Garside-2

1 am recovering rapidly from my tonsil operation and expect to leave

parkersburg no later than January second. May leave the 3lst or first.

Hoping to hear from you soon, I am

Very sincerely yours,

1. G







THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL

717 ANN STREET
PARKERSBURG, W. VA

. 28, 19508

I‘"‘.‘r- Bn A‘ Garside’
University of Nenking,
150 Fifth ave.,

| TRANSFER

Dear Mr. Garsides

Youf letter of the 26th received this morning. I wrote you last night
so there is nof use repeating. You must know that I am very much disappointed
et the stend taken by the University. My first feeling was that they didnot
understand that I was simply asking for supplies which I @eflinitely knew
were needed, but then I remembered thaet I had written Dr. Chang Fong-I asking
that he look up the copy of the order which I thought might possibly still be
in Nanking.

T agree with you thet the only thing to do in the metter is to abide
by the decision on the field. Ny one question is, in face of the fact that
they are apparently unwilling to give the necessary supplies, is it wise for me
to proceed with my plans to go to Nanking. Ny better judgement says, note On
the other hand if they really do need me, I donot want to shirk my duty. I
should greatly appreciate your writing immediately and giving me your opinion.
I shall go or stay as you think best. Write me at home, 438 5. Collins ave.,
Baltimore, MNd.

I wish it were possible for me to talk the situation over with you.
This affair regarding the supplies is only onse of the dark spots, but you know
the proverbal "straw'.

You mede no menmtion in your letter of my letter of the 16th. 1In that
it contained the filled in blanks for the clergy certificates I am rather anxious
to know that it reached you safely.

Yours very much discouraged,

i R







THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL

717 ANN STREET
PARKERSBURG, W. VA,

il
Dec. 31, LP2E.
Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
University of Nanking,

150 Fifth ave.,
New York City.

N ™1
Dear Mr. Garsides TRANSFtR

Your letters of the 29th enclosing Zastern Clergy Certificate of 1929,
check for $2:5 for travel advance, and Western Clergy Blank received.

I am sorry I so stupid as to forget the signature on the Western Clergy
Blank. Am enclosing it and returning it, signed, in this letter.

I am also returning to you the check. I am not sure and the bank
couldnot be sure that Mr. Russell Carter's signature was sufficient, or whether
yours as treasurer was also required. In that we couldnot be sure thougnt it wisest
to retura it to you. Of course I am sorry not to have bought my Traveler's checks
in Barkersburg, but it is quite possible to do that in Baltimore.

T was especially glad to receive the Tastern Clergy Certificates. It will

2
mean quite a saving on my expenses back to Baltimore.

According to your suggestion I shall write Arthur H. Thomas Company
regarding a copy of the order sent them in Feb. 1927. Said copy might Dbe of
much use in forwarding an order later on.

I appreciate your answering my letter of the 27th so promptly. I had
hardly hoped for an enswer until I reached Baltimore. Of course it is a great
relief to my mind to have the matter settled. Your telegram of this afternoon
did thet for me. 'When the folks here in Parkersburg knew that there was a doubt
in my mind regarding my return, they immediately did what they could to persuade
me to stay here. The secretary of the Board urged that I telegraph stating that
I wouldnot return unless I was allowed to take such supples as I deemed necessary.

This being entirely against my principles I compromised on the one I sent. Ap-

i preciate your answering so promptlye.
&

A
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THE CAMDEN-CLARK HOSPITAL
) 717 ANN STREET /J_ 3/_2/

PARKERSBURG, W. VA.

lr. B. A. Garside-2

of course I regret extremedy the attitude of the University. If they
consider me able to take charge of their laboratory they should be willing to
accept my opinion regarding the running of said department. Of course they think
I donot know what is there, but I know more about it than they give me credit for.
However that is neither here nor there. I am sorry for the valuable tige that will
of necessity be lost in weiting for supplies. Here is hoping the University will
grant what is needed after I reach the field.

T am quite sure the $225.00 will be sufficient for my travel BRpenses

keep

returing to lNanking. I eket: shall/careful account of expenditures as you sug-
gest and turn it into Miss Prisst upon my arrival in China.

Regretting extremel; that I have bothered you as much as I have in the
o 159 J

1ast few days, but appreciating your sympathetic interest, I am

Very sincerely yours,

S G
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Miss Grace Bauer,
438 8. Collins Ave.

L TRANSFER

My dear Niss Bauer,

I premme the last laugh is on me for returning & dooumeat
to you for signature and at the ssme time enclosing sa unsigned check. The
check is enclosed herewith, correotly signed this time. The benk here
would undoubtedly have asccepted it and simply telephoned us for approval,
but it is possible some trouble would have developed before the check got
%o our bank, 80 it is oertainly well that we hawe it signed in due ocourse
before it is deposited. I am extremely sorry to have ceused you this
extra delay. I always depend om the Assistant Secretary to catoh me
on eny missing signatures on outgoing documents but this particular check
was mailed out hestily on Saturdsy afterncon when most of the office staff
were away. :

We are forwarding the Westera Clergy application, and
trust this certificate will reach you soon.

Your letters of December 28th and 3lst are before me
as I write. I deeply sympathize with the perplexity you have had to
face becsuse of the field's umwillingness to fsll im with your suggestion
regarding the reorder of msterial from the Arthur H. Thamas Company, and
very much sppreciste the splendid spirit in whish you have met the prod-
lem. I am sure that as soon es you reach Nanking you will find everyone
there is anxicus to cooperate, though it is too bad you will meet with
such a long delay in getting supplies you are sure you will need at onoe.
I think our office san help you out on. the matter of delay by arranging
soms code system whereby you csn get off a message to us immediately after
you arrive in Nanking requesting us to place the order for you. 'If,
when you get a copy of the 1927 order from Arthur H. Thomas Co./ you
will send it on to me with a statement as to the itmms you think you
will need and the items which will prebebly not be necessary, I will
try to work out & code system which I ocan then send back to you to
take along to Nanking for use as opportunity offées. This should speed
up the arrival of the goods by about a month. /

Tomorrow we will send you by registered mail your
stesmer ticket and baggage labels.

With all good wishes, I am

Very ainocerely yours,

B A GARSIDE
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438 S. ins ave., opgu
Balt imore, Md.,

Jan. Oy 1928
Vr. B. A. Garside, Secretary = =
University of Nanking, TBRNS%‘EH
New York City,
Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of Jan, 2nd enclosing check for ¢225.00 travel allowance,

end yours of the 2rd enclosing boat ticket received. The check has been
uly accepted by the bank for deposit until I shall draw it out when I start
Weste.

The Southeastern Clergy certificate was received yesterday.

I havenot yet received an answer from Arthur H. Tnomas Compeany.e
If they are able to furnish me with a copy of the order I shall go over it
and send it on as you suggest. I suppose I shall find plenty to keep me
busy when I arrive in Nanking, supplies or no supplies, but my heart would
be easier if I knew that I shouldnot be definitely handicapped by a lack
of them.

Do you suppose January 3lst, 8.30 a.m. will be sufficiently
early for me to arrive in 3an Tranciscol It seems so to me, but wanted
your approval. Also I should appreciate your suggesting a hotel.

I go to Richmond Tuesday to visit my sister. Should you want to
reach me quickly the address is 1Co N. Crenshaw ave., Richmond, Va. Any

b R TR NN 0 il o, TR IBea

meil sent home of course will be forwarded. Shall return to Baltizore g
Later than t?i_iggh‘

7







438 S. Collins ave.y
Ralt imore, Md.,
Jan. 8y 1929

Mr. Be A. Ggarsil

de, Hecretary, oy
lanking, TRANS?ER

University of N
150 Fifth ave.,

New York City,

near Mr. Carside:

[ 4 . 3
T am trying to stlm}ate a ds/ing misslonary society of my church.

Mould it be possible for you to give me the amount the United Christian

yissionary Society (Disciples of shrist) contribute to the general fund of

the University of Nanking, and how muuh of that goes to the hospital

general fund. I remember about the number of people, supported by the

mission, but I cannot remember the amount of money send to the general up

sincerely yours,




B s




438 5. Collins ave.h
Ralt imore, Md. ’
Jan. 15y 1929,

f"I‘. ?,. A' G&I‘Sige,

University of Nanking, IRANSFER
150 Fifth ave.,

New York City.
Dear Mr. Gearside,

Your letter of the 8th received. In that you approve of my

planning to arrive in San Francisco the 31st, I shall leave Baltimore

the 27%h.

Wnen T returned to Baltimore I found duplicate copies of the
order sent to Arthur H. Thomas Company in 1927. As soon as I can get to it
T shell go over the order. GSend you a copy of the original order, and
thne an order which I think would be wise to place. If it is then possible
for you to arrange some kind of a code it might be passible for us to save some
time in getting things out. Do you suppose this suggestion of your is going
to meet with the approval of the folks on ths field? You see I am still
trying to puzzle out some reason for them acting as they have.

Thank you for your information regarding a hotel in San Francisco.
T shall go to the Larne Hotel as you suggest .

If you havenot yet answered my letter regarding the amount ef
contributed by the U. C. M.8. to the general fund of the University of Nan-
king do not bother to do so. The meeting for which I wanted the information
woes held last night.

My Western clergy certificate came yesterday.

Very sincerely yours,

’

,Zi/ Lt W
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Jammry 29, 1929

AIR MAIL
¥iss Grace Bauer,

larme Hotel,
San Franciseo, Cal.
My dear Miss Bauer:

We sro sending this to reash you im Sam Frencisso just defore
you sail. 1 sineeroly hope that your plans have gons ferward smoothly
and that you are boa‘hm!.n; to lock eagerly seross the Pagifis.

e have been awaiting a duplieats sopy of the order semt to
the Arthur H.Thomas Compamy in 1927, but thus far have nod recseived it.
I hope that before you leave the States you will be able &o give us the
information in regard $o this order which you saggest n your letter of
Jamuary 16th. If, when you get to Chima, you find it will not Be pos-
sible for you to request astion by eable there will be no harm dome. -
If, on the other hand, sush preliminary arrangements before you leave will s
speed up the ..mug of the material you need, it will be well worth while.

With most cordial wishes for a pleasant journey and & happy ar-

rival in Nanking, I am
Very sinssrely yours,

B A GARSIDE




UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
NANKING, CHINA

June 26, 1930.

Mr. B. A. Garside, Secretary,
China Union Universities,

150 Fifth ave.,

Sew York Citye

Dear Mr. Garside,

1 am enclosing herewith the filled in statement prepared
by Miss Priest. I hope it covers the information you desire.

T feel that there should be some provision for the
future of University employees, 80 that it would be possible for them
to continue in the work if they so desire. At present many of us
feel that we must soon go home to prepare for the future. On the
other hand we feel that we may not be needhere very much longer.
In that case we may fulfill our duties here and at the same time
return to America sufficiently abled bodied to carry on for a
number of years.

T most strongly favor our being takigk into the missions.
For instance in 1927 hed we been unddr missions we would have been
tranfered to other fieldg of service. Tt would have been the best
thing mentally that could have happened to us. e would soon have
gotten into the routine of our work and found ourselves useful.
Then when the time came that the hospital was returned it would
1ave been simple to have returned us to Nanking to help in the open-
ing of the hospital. Instead of that we were shipped off to Anmerica
es quickly as possible. Then the hospital wes returned we were all
thousands of miles eway, people who knew absolutely nothing about the
institution were forced to open it. This wes a great burden on them.

Being under the University we have no definitef anchorage.
0f course being put under the Board of Tounders may make some
difference, but they are powerful far away. We need & mission
gecretary to whom we may take our problems and receive advice.

T am proud to be part of the great piece of union work
that is being done in MNa_nking, but should like at the same t ime

to be & member of the U. C. M. S.

Very sincerely yours,







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING - WESTERN STAFF STATEMENT

"(Brief summary of propesals im letter of May 26th from Mr. Garside te staff)
IR

Three Plags in Gemeral Tm NOTER

1. As a member of the Mission Boards, financial
arrangement to be borne by University

2. Retirement Plan administered by the Univer- 3
sity M M

3., Retirement Plan administered by Insurance
company

(Please indicate first and second choice)

XXX EEE AN R R N EEE RN NN

First Plan; Mjssion Board Appointment

~

1., Church membership at present M o'/ Aﬁﬂvvw/

2, Mission denominational affiliation at present { % Z

Ao First choice:

Methodist Board of Foreign Missions
United Christian Missionary Socibty
Board of Foreign Missions Presbyterian
American Baptist For Miss. Soclety

Be Second choice:

Method ist Board of Foreign Missions
United Christian Missionary Society
Board of Foregn Miss. Presbyterian X
Amerjcan Baptist For.Miss.Society

Discussion of the Plani




‘Iu.-torn Staff statement - 2

Contributory : (if in faver of this plan please indieate)

Staff member teo contribute _ S per cent annually (of total salary)

University to contribute S~ per cent annually.

In case of withdrawal of staff member:
Amount to be paid to individual =~

(a) Total payments with accrued intered made by staff member
(b) Total payments with interest made by both Un. and staff .
!gn_:nggribgggn:(it in favor of this plan please ind icate)M GZ(/W

Approve of Presbyterian former honorable ret irement plan as
eutlined on pages 5 and 6th of Mr. Garside's letter

Disability provision: 4WV‘ - 4 Advackhlild, 4y 3
fwﬁc{ oord, of Torpray ireageacd,
(a) Do you feel it is necessary? £

(») Approval of plan as outlined on page IOM
whet tributor n-contribut :

Do you approve of retirement age proposed women 65, men 70 y“‘

Do you approve of retirement allowance equal to 80% of salary at
time of retirement If not, what is your suggestion as
to the amount of retﬁement allowance at tim_e of retirement

Are you in favor of the proposal for the\ members who are eligible
to participate as outlined on page 5 under d. 1%(4'_

In case staff member does not contribute to retirement fund, should

they be entitled to any frastion if they withdraw before the re-
tirement age has been reach 3

Discusgion of this plan




Western Staff statement - 3

]

If in favor of this nlan please give choice of companies:

l. Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada
2. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Assec. of America

As Contributory Plan(if in favor of this type, please indicate)
1.Staff member to contribute _J_ % of annual salary
2.University to contribute g % of annual salary
3, In case the above would not purchase an annuity equal to 80% of

salary at age of retirement, would you be willing to pay more tham
percentage named on condition that University‘ did the same in order /

to purchase a satisfactory  nmuity L

4. In case of withdrawl from the University:

as Would it seem possible for you to co)ntinnc such a poliecy oxx

EREEXE XX EEEMXRENX , :
be In this case do you consider that the full poligy should ; l
your property to do as you desire (5-f o céee %M%W !

ce Do you consider there are gerious dangers in such a plan
W{‘W e gkl Lo wrpome bl 2{2

: 7
et e, ;ow»,r
T

5o Disability:

a, Under such a poliey, would you be willing to eliminate any
disabidity provision 2 spaniee

be If not, what is your suggestion

B. Non-contributory Plan ( if in faver of this type, please indicate)

A, In case the University buys and maintains an annuity pdlicy for
you would you feel this answered the need :

1. Do you agree that the policy should become your propcrtym
ement @/ o o diridodd,

% M//L g f-‘»%mu\ %’

B. Widhdrawal from the University under such a plam; / ’

2, Should the Unzv,crsity expec} any re-imburs
¥ e
Ce Disability:

1, What is your opinion?

W7




‘ Western Staff Statement - 4

E 4

Diseussion of Third Plan

TRaerE

Vital tistic 8 F T
le Date of birth (}4&207 j?jb 2, Place of birth %—mﬂé ’}’7/{ @Zﬁ ‘

3. Date you first entered gervice of University of Nanking as University-
supported stalf member 17 | 7

™

4. Has your service at Nanking been continuous since first began 1t?zp35__
If not, give dates between which you were not im the service of the
University (That is, uate you drew salary frm the University, whether om

field or on regular or special-furlough)
Wewroh i smpiley o e, Priroms froms Qg 1927 = fon. 91 1727

5. What has been your salary since you joined the University Staff?

141 = 14 2g = 1072 | ibubdy & 133 33y, Tonding) 75°Z 1925~ 1937 13353 Wep |

Give dates vetween which each salary schedule was eifective., Do not include
any allowances - give basic salary on field or on furlough. Give in gold at

rate of 2 for 1 if ilex. is u’ud. g’;@,}za7$w ;1;30«» i Pers

173&’-—- ?U/AM J /‘M;wiz

2 MBipH.

i
3

Do you carry a heavy imsurance poliey?

If the contributory plam to purchase an annuity is adopted, would you prefer
to have the University assume partial responsibility for your present insurane¢

policyd /VW')

( If so, will you please send Mr. Garside full particulars)

" Sp———————SS S

Remarks & gaviEOaA

ATI2A3vIing |

7;‘::_\'
(v |

S I ”L
G R WA

I\

}
! HJIH[0 ThioL j;aw
I — ( Zgﬂ ) )
Signed: .
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